
Nueces County Hospital District
Finance Committee - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, January 27, 2026. at 11:30 AM

BOARD OF MANAGERS
Finance Committee - Regular Meeting

Tuesday, January 27, 2026 at 11:30 AM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS

___ Georgia Neblett, Chair
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Karen O'Connor Urban
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM, VERIFICATION OF 
MEETING POSTING, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Notice is hereby provided that the Committee may convene in closed meeting 
session(s) during this meeting to consider any agenda item, when permitted under the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.
 

4. NOTICE REGARDING BUDGET. The Hospital District’s Fiscal Year 2026 budget has 
been duly adopted by the Board and approved by Commissioners Court. At this meeting, the 
Board may discuss the budget. The budget and the required taxpayer impact statement for 
Fiscal Year 2026 are available for public review on the District's official website at: 
https://www.nchdcc.org/public_notices/finance.php.
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. Any 
Conflict of Interest, or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest, relating to items on this agenda 
shall be disclosed at this time. Members declaring such conflicts shall abstain from voting 
and are requested to refrain from discussion on the affected items. Any conflicts identified 
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later in the meeting must be disclosed immediately upon discovery.
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT - This section provides the public an opportunity to address the 
Committee on any matter within its authority. In-person attendees wishing to comment on 
any agenda item or other subject within the Committee’s jurisdiction must complete and 
submit the “Agenda Item Request to Speak” form, available at the entrance of the meeting 
room, no later than five (5) minutes before the meeting begins. Remote attendees 
participating by audio or video conference must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
desire to comment when public comment is called. Comments are limited to three (3) 
minutes per speaker, except that commenters using a translator are allowed up to six (6) 
minutes. The presiding officer may, in his or her discretion, limit the number of speakers 
and/or the time allotted to each. By law, the Committee may act only on matters specifically 
listed on the agenda. Items raised that are not on the agenda will be referred to District staff 
for review, as appropriate. Materials submitted to the Committee during public comment will 
not be returned. Commenters intending to provide documents must bring at least ten (10) 
copies for distribution, clearly marked with the commenter’s name and, if applicable, the 
relevant agenda item number.
 
7. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda includes items that are routine, 
administrative in nature, and not requiring separate discussion. Any item that a Committee 
member requests to be considered individually shall, at the direction of the presiding officer, 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Agenda for separate 
discussion at the appropriate time. All remaining Consent Agenda items will be considered 
and voted upon together in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Finance Committee Regular Meeting minutes of November 18, 
2025.
 
B. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary payment information on 
Nueces County health care disbursements for fiscal year-to-date:
 

1. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County 
Public Health District;
 
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
 
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
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5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
 
7. Public health grants.
 

C. Discuss and recommend receipt of imputed claims summaries on medical 
and hospital care furnished to the Nueces Aid Program population, prepared 
pursuant to the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended 
and Restated Membership Agreement, for fiscal year-to-date periods ended 
November 30 and December 31, 2025.
 
D. Discuss and recommend receipt of fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual 
Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
 
E. Discuss and recommend receipt of statement of amounts deposited to 
and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-
date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order 
authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program 
pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
 
F. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary reports of cumulative actual 
intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other 
healthcare providers participating in Medicaid directed, and supplemental 
payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting 
from the IGTs:
 

1. Directed Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC's Medicaid managed care 
organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid 
program goals and objectives:

a. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health 
Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
b. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
c. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
d. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and
 

2. Supplemental Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC Medicaid payments made to 
hospitals, separate from and in addition to base payments, for achieving certain 
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goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or 
persons without much money:

a. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
c. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
d. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC).
 

G. Nueces Aid Enrollment:
1. Discuss and recommend receipt of Nueces Aid Program enrollment reports for the 
month-ended periods of November 30 and December 31, 2025:

a. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
b. Enrollment Summary;
c. Denials;
d. Application Processing Summary; and
e. Enrollment by Zip Code.
 

8. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of items that are non-routine, not 
administrative in nature, or otherwise require separate consideration. Each item listed under 
the Regular Agenda shall be addressed individually and, if action is required, voted upon 
separately.
 

A. Financial Statements:
 

1. Discuss and recommend approval of unaudited financial statements 
for the monthly and fiscal year-to-date periods ended October 31, 
November 30, and December 31, 2025. (ACTION)
 

B. Investment Report:
 

1. Discuss and recommend receipt of Quarterly Investment Report and 
related investment transactions for fiscal quarter-ended December 31, 
2025.  (ACTION)
 

C. Administrator's Briefing:
 

1. Annual audit of financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 
(INFORMATION)
 
2. Next scheduled regular Committee meeting (meeting's date, time, and location are 
subject to change):
 

a. Finance Committee: February 24, 2026, 11:30 AM in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
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Christi, Texas 78401. (INFORMATION)
 

9. ADJOURN
 
10. Public Notice Posting Receipt.
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2025
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2025 through December 30, 2025

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 1,603        17,907,025              1,277,033                43,485                     1,233,548                
ASU 80             4,882,875                473,803                   2,696                      471,108                   
Clinic 6,330        2,538,455                779,725                   28,488                     751,236                   
Obs 31             1,614,901                374,981                   30,645 344,336                   
OP 18,263      46,650,274              11,866,145              592,395                   11,273,750              

Subtotal 26,307      73,593,530              14,771,687              697,710                   14,073,978              

IP 505           48,897,050              2,243,900                17,151                     2,226,748                
SNF -            -                           -                           -                          -                           
RX 102,282    27,106,945              11,691,509              373,976                   11,317,533              
Physician 25,213      49,671,164              5,892,895                226,003                   5,666,892                

Total 154,307    199,268,689            34,599,990              1,314,839                33,285,151              

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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Texas Local Provider Participation Fund (LPPF) Programs 
January 27, 2026 

 
Overview 
The Texas Local Provider Participation Fund (LPPF) is a locally administered financing 
mechanism authorized under Texas law that permits counties, hospital districts, and certain 
multi-jurisdictional entities to impose mandatory assessments on participating hospitals. 
Funds collected through an LPPF are used to finance the non-federal share of Medicaid 
supplemental and directed payment programs, thereby leveraging federal matching funds. 
These supplemental and directed payment programs are established, administered, and 
overseen by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission. 

Purpose 
LPPFs exist to support Medicaid payments without relying on state general revenue or local 
property taxes.  By pooling hospital assessments locally and transferring them to the state 
through intergovernmental transfers (IGTs), local governments enable hospitals to receive 
significantly higher Medicaid reimbursements. 

How LPPFs Work 
Hospitals within an authorized jurisdiction are assessed a uniform mandatory payment, 
typically based on net patient revenue.  These payments are deposited into a segregated 
Local Provider Participation Fund. The local government then transfers funds to the Texas 
Health and Human Services Commission to serve as the non-federal share for Medicaid 
payments. Federal matching funds are drawn down and redistributed back to hospitals 
through approved Medicaid payment programs. 

Programs Supported 
LPPF-supported funds are commonly used for Medicaid supplemental and directed 
payment programs, including uncompensated care payments and uniform rate 
enhancements.  These programs are designed to support hospitals that serve a large share 
of Medicaid and uninsured patients. 

Benefits 
LPPFs allow local dollars to leverage substantial federal Medicaid funding, strengthen the 
financial stability of safety-net hospitals, and avoid increasing property taxes.  They provide 
local control over healthcare financing while supporting access to care. 

Legal Framework 
The Nueces County Hospital District’s LPPF is authorized under Texas Health and Safety 
Code, Chapter 298C, and is implemented pursuant to approval by the Board of Managers of 
the associated Health Care Provider Participation Program.  Funds deposited into the LPPF 
are restricted to authorized health care–related purposes and may not be used to expand 
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Medicaid eligibility.  The program is subject to applicable federal oversight to ensure 
compliance with Medicaid financing requirements. 

Policy Considerations 
Key considerations include the financial impact of mandatory assessments on participating 
hospitals; the administrative and compliance complexity associated with operating an LPPF; 
and reliance on ongoing state legislative authority and federal policy.  While many LPPFs 
are subject to statutory sunset provisions requiring periodic legislative renewal, the Nueces 
County Hospital District LPPF is not subject to a sunset provision. 

Summary 
LPPFs are a central component of Texas’s Medicaid financing strategy, enabling local 
governments and hospitals to maximize federal Medicaid funding while maintaining local 
control and minimizing taxpayer impact. 

 

# # # 
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Texas HHSC Medicaid Supplemental and Directed Payment Programs 
January 27, 2026 

 
White Paper Overview 

 

Introduction 
Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) administers a complex set of 
Medicaid Supplemental Payment Programs and Directed Payment Programs designed to 
support access, quality, and financial stability within the Medicaid delivery system. These 
programs operate alongside base Medicaid reimbursement and are especially critical for 
safety‑net providers. 

Policy Rationale 
Base Medicaid reimbursement frequently does not fully reflect the cost of care for 
high‑need, low‑income, rural, or complex patient populations. Supplemental and Directed 
Payment Programs allow Texas to strategically deploy federal and non‑federal funds to 
sustain provider capacity, encourage quality improvement, and advance statewide health 
system goals. 

Supplemental Payment Programs 
Supplemental Payment Programs provide payments outside of managed care base rates and 
are generally administered directly by HHSC. These programs typically rely on 
intergovernmental transfers or other non‑federal funding sources to draw federal matching 
dollars. Key programs include Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH), Uncompensated Care 
(UC), Graduate Medical Education (GME), Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program 
(HARP), and ATLIS. 

Directed Payment Programs 
Directed Payment Programs operate through Medicaid managed care organizations under 
HHSC direction. HHSC requires MCOs to make additional payments to specific provider 
types using approved methodologies tied to access, quality, and value‑based performance. 
These programs require CMS approval and are authorized under federal managed care 
regulations. 

Governance and Oversight 
Both supplemental and directed payment programs involve significant financial oversight, 
annual approvals, reporting requirements, and audit considerations. For hospital districts 
and public providers, these programs are central to financial planning, uncompensated care 
strategy, and legislative engagement. 

  

19



2 of 2 
 

Comparison of Supplemental vs. Directed Payment Programs 
 

 Supplemental Payment 
Programs 

Directed Payment 
Programs 

Payment Pathway Paid directly by HHSC 
outside base rates 

Paid through Managed Care 
Organizations 

Federal Authority State Plan and 1115 Waiver 42 CFR §438.6 (Managed 
Care Directed Payments) 

Funding Mechanism Often lump‑sum; relies on 
IGT/LPPF 

Capitation rate adjustments 
and directed terms 

Primary Purpose Offset uncompensated care 
and structural costs 

Incentivize access, quality, 
and performance 

Examples DSH, UC, GME, HARP, ATLIS CHIRP, RAPPS, TIPPS, 
DPP‑BHS, QIPP 

Typical Recipients Hospitals and teaching 
institutions 

Hospitals, physicians, rural 
and behavioral health 
providers 

 

# # # 
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December 2025

Total Enrolled
4,483

Nueces Aid Program Enrollment
Total Households
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Total recipients – Nueces Aid All Services 3,463

4000
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4
0%

1 Member Household
2 Member Household
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2025 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,607 4,513 4,509 4,544 4,515 4,565 4,596 4,566 4,589 4,624 4,508 4,483 4,552

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 2,951 2,886 2,892 2,913 2,876 2,914 2,956 2,924 2,935 2,983 2,934 2,917 2,923 the number for each option
 % 64.1% 63.9% 64.1% 64.1% 63.7% 63.8% 64.3% 64.0% 64.0% 64.5% 65.1% 65.1% 64.2% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 128 131 128 124 137 140 129 144 147 137 137 132 135

% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7% 3.0% 3.1% 2.8% 3.2% 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 2.9% 3.0%

80% 124 112 91 94 101 107 104 116 123 123 108 108 109
% 2.7% 2.5% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3% 2.3% 2.5% 2.7% 2.7% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4%

70% 109 107 103 103 110 106 112 118 123 128 118 120 113
% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% 2.6% 2.7% 2.8% 2.6% 2.7% 2.5%

60% 85 76 83 89 83 84 87 83 80 72 72 77 81
% 1.8% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9% 1.8% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8%

50% 97 95 83 74 68 76 73 78 81 83 90 81 82
% 2.1% 2.1% 1.8% 1.6% 1.5% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 2.0% 1.8% 1.8%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,494 3,407 3,380 3,397 3,375 3,427 3,461 3,463 3,489 3,526 3,459 3,435 3,443
75.8% 75.5% 75.0% 74.8% 74.8% 75.1% 75.3% 75.8% 76.0% 76.3% 76.7% 76.6% 75.6%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2025 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 44 47 57 63 81 78 72 56 59 72 57 67 63
   % 4.0% 4.2% 5.0% 5.5% 7.1% 6.8% 6.3% 5.1% 5.4% 6.6% 5.4% 6.4% 5.7%

   SSI-SSID 692 686 695 711 700 693 695 682 680 675 652 656 685
   % 62.2% 62.0% 61.6% 62.0% 61.4% 60.7% 61.2% 61.8% 61.8% 61.5% 62.2% 62.6% 61.7% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 377 373 377 373 359 370 368 365 361 351 340 325 362 denied assistance by other

   % 33.9% 33.7% 33.4% 32.5% 31.5% 32.4% 32.4% 33.1% 32.8% 32.0% 32.4% 31.0% 32.6% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,113 1,106 1,129 1,147 1,140 1,141 1,135 1,103 1,100 1,098 1,049 1,048 1,109
24.2% 24.5% 25.0% 25.2% 25.2% 25.0% 24.7% 24.2% 24.0% 23.7% 23.3% 23.4% 24.4%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,177 4,085 4,078 4,115 4,077 3,889 4,117 4,080 4110 4128 4024 4000 4,073 The percentage for each size 
% 95.1% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 94.9% 89.8% 94.6% 94.3% 94.5% 94.3% 94.3% 94.3% 94.3% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 215 214 216 215 219 431 235 240 237 246 239 239 246 member household by the  
% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.1% 10.0% 5.4% 5.5% 5.4% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% 5.7% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 11 2 5 4 4 5 4 3
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,392 4,299 4,294 4,330 4,296 4,331 4,354 4,325 4,351 4,378 4,268 4,243 4,322

* - Due to software conversion, some statistics may be inaccurate in June.

Page 2 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2025

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 857 770 820 864 772 646 828 821 769 903 513 675 9,238

    - Approved 741 653 721 746 666 512 703 692 658 772 426 561 7,851
    % 86.5% 84.8% 87.9% 86.3% 86.3% 79.3% 84.9% 84.3% 85.6% 85.5% 83.0% 83.1% 85.0% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 116 117 99 118 106 134 125 129 111 131 87 114 1,387 individuals in the household.
    % 13.5% 15.2% 12.1% 13.7% 13.7% 20.7% 15.1% 15.7% 14.4% 14.5% 17.0% 16.9% 15.0%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 536 463 486 50 454 440 491 490 437 675 365 479 5,366
 % 72.3% 70.9% 67.4% 6.7% 68.2% 85.9% 69.8% 70.8% 66.4% 87.4% 85.7% 85.4% 68.3%

90% 13 21 21 20 24 25 10 24 22 17 18 22 237
% 1.8% 3.2% 2.9% 2.7% 3.6% 4.9% 1.4% 3.5% 3.3% 2.2% 4.2% 3.9% 3.0%

80% 25 9 11 28 11 15 18 19 19 22 6 12 195
% 3.4% 1.4% 1.5% 3.8% 1.7% 2.9% 2.6% 2.7% 2.9% 2.8% 1.4% 2.1% 2.5%

70% 17 10 17 20 24 11 22 15 20 30 12 22 220 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.3% 1.5% 2.4% 2.7% 3.6% 2.1% 3.1% 2.2% 3.0% 3.9% 2.8% 3.9% 2.8% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 14 10 15 18 10 10 11 11 9 11 11 16 146 each plan option by the 
% 1.9% 1.5% 2.1% 2.4% 1.5% 2.0% 1.6% 1.6% 1.4% 1.4% 2.6% 2.9% 1.9% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 8 10 13 8 10 15 12 17 13 17 14 10 147
% 1.1% 1.5% 1.8% 1.1% 1.5% 2.9% 1.7% 2.5% 2.0% 2.2% 3.3% 1.8% 1.9%

TOTAL 613 523 563 144 533 516 564 576 520 772 426 561 6,311
% 82.7% 80.1% 78.1% 19.3% 80.0% 100.8% 80.2% 83.2% 79.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 80.4%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 661 589 648 681 604 551 565 629 586 682 446 600 7,242
The percentage for each size

% 94.3% 94.8% 94.6% 95.4% 95.1% 85.7% 92.6% 90.9% 94.2% 94.2% 93.9% 93.6% 93.3% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 40 32 37 33 31 86 45 61 36 42 26 41 510 holds in the category by the
% 5.7% 5.2% 5.4% 4.6% 4.9% 13.4% 7.4% 8.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.5% 6.4% 6.6% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 2 0 0 3 0 11 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 701 621 685 714 635 643 610 692 622 724 475 641 7,763

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun* Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2025

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 1 0 2 1 1 2 0 1 3 1 1 13 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.7% 0.9% 0.7% 1.6% 0.0% 0.9% 2.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.9% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 43 45 22 43 32 36 40 44 31 35 23 30 424 individuals for each reason 
   % 37.1% 38.5% 22.2% 36.4% 30.2% 26.9% 32.0% 34.1% 27.9% 26.7% 26.4% 26.3% 30.6% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 2 2 1 0 0 3 3 4 4 9 6 6 40
   % 1.7% 1.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.4% 3.1% 3.6% 6.9% 6.9% 5.3% 2.9%

   Other Payer 32 16 18 27 17 13 23 21 26 32 9 21 255
   % 27.6% 13.7% 18.2% 22.9% 16.0% 9.7% 18.4% 16.3% 23.4% 24.4% 10.3% 18.4% 18.4%

   Requested Info Not Provided 39 53 58 46 55 50 57 60 49 51 48 56 622
   % 33.6% 45.3% 58.6% 39.0% 51.9% 37.3% 45.6% 46.5% 44.1% 38.9% 55.2% 49.1% 44.8%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%

TOTAL DENIALS 116 117 99 118 106 104 125 129 111 131 87 114 1,357

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 92 97 87 97 92 80 111 105 90 103 78 90 1122 The denial percentage for 
% 86.8% 90.7% 93.5% 89.8% 92.9% 80.0% 79.9% 81.4% 88.2% 85.8% 94.0% 87.4% 87.0% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 11 10 6 11 7 16 28 23 12 12 4 11 151 number for each household 
% 10.4% 9.3% 6.5% 10.2% 7.1% 16.0% 20.1% 17.8% 11.8% 10.0% 4.8% 10.7% 11.7% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 3 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 5 1 2 16 Households pending other 
% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 4.2% 1.2% 1.9% 1.2% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 106 107 93 108 99 100 139 129 102 120 83 103 1,289

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 81 77 79 69 81 72 110 89 91 91 72 86 83 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 11 17 19 20 24 15 18 10 19 27 7 22 17

   SSI-SSID 52 59 68 77 51 54 59 56 63 86 33 52 59

   Other Payor 65 54 71 47 52 62 50 56 57 37 46 54

* - Due to software conversion, some statistics may be inaccurate in June.

Page 2 of 2
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2025

Enrollment
Month 2025 2024 % Enrollees
Jan 4,607    4,684    -1.64% -77
Feb 4,513    4,758    -5.15% -245
Mar 4,509    4,738    -4.83% -229
Apr 4,544    4,767    -4.68% -223
May 4,515    4,782    -5.58% -267
June 4,565    4,754    -3.98% -189
Jul 4,596    4,823    -4.71% -227
Aug 4,566    4,832    -5.50% -266
Sep 4,589    4,806    -4.52% -217
Oct 4,624    4,829    -4.25% -205
Nov 4,508    4,705    -4.19% -197
Dec 4,483    4,585    -2.22% -102

Increase/(Decrease)
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235        66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270        16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505        82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821        60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277        15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098        75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868        51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945           12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813        64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863        46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076        12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939        58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785        46,212        3,851      0%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171        13,735        1,145      14%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956        59,947        4,996      3%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      3,613         3,545        42,939        3,578      -7%
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      1,186         1,166        14,539        1,212      6%
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      4,799         4,711        57,478        4,790      -4%
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 95% 95% 96% 96%

2024 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,523       3,573       3,563       3,596       3,605       3,597       3,643       3,650       3,629       3,646      3,546         3,464        43,035        3,586      0%
Pend 1,161       1,185       1,175       1,171       1,177       1,157       1,180       1,182       1,177       1,183      1,159         1,121        14,028        1,169      -4%
Total 4,684       4,758       4,738       4,767       4,782       4,754       4,823       4,832       4,806       4,829      4,705         4,585        57,063        4,755      -1%
% of PY 95% 98% 97% 100% 100% 100% 102% 102% 101% 101% 98% 97% 99% 99%

2025 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,494       3,407       3,380       3,397       3,375       3,424       3,461       3,463       3,489       3,526      3,459         3,435        41,310        3,443      -4%
Pend 1,113       1,106       1,129       1,147       1,140       1,141       1,135       1,103       1,100       1,098      1,049         1,048        13,309        1,109      -5%
Total 4,607       4,513       4,509       4,544       4,515       4,565       4,596       4,566       4,589       4,624      4,508         4,483        54,619        4,552      -4%
% of PY 98% 95% 95% 95% 94% 96% 95% 94% 95% 96% 96% 98% 96% 96%

Eligibility 2025CY
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 608 14%
78380 Robstown 599 13%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 411 9%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 350 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 342 8%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 321 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 302 7%
78404 CC:Six Points 287 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 223 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 209 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 190 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 170 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 136 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 68 2%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 54 1%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 50 1%
78467 CC: Leopard St Between S. Staples and Sam Rankin 46 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 33 1%

Subtotal 4,399 98%
Total 4,483

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 12/31/2025
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     Enrollment Map
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS



___ Georgia Neblett, Chair

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver

___ Karen O'Connor Urban
	3. CALL TO ORDER, CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM, VERIFICATION OF MEETING POSTING, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	D. Notice is hereby provided that the Committee may convene in closed meeting session(s) during this meeting to consider any agenda item, when permitted under the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.

	4. NOTICE REGARDING BUDGET. The Hospital District’s Fiscal Year 2026 budget has been duly adopted by the Board and approved by Commissioners Court. At this meeting, the Board may discuss the budget. The budget and the required taxpayer impact statement for Fiscal Year 2026 are available for public review on the District's official website at: https://www.nchdcc.org/public_notices/finance.php.
	5. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. Any Conflict of Interest, or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest, relating to items on this agenda shall be disclosed at this time. Members declaring such conflicts shall abstain from voting and are requested to refrain from discussion on the affected items. Any conflicts identified later in the meeting must be disclosed immediately upon discovery.
	6. PUBLIC COMMENT - This section provides the public an opportunity to address the Committee on any matter within its authority. In-person attendees wishing to comment on any agenda item or other subject within the Committee’s jurisdiction must complete and submit the “Agenda Item Request to Speak” form, available at the entrance of the meeting room, no later than five (5) minutes before the meeting begins. Remote attendees participating by audio or video conference must verbally notify the presiding officer of their desire to comment when public comment is called. Comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker, except that commenters using a translator are allowed up to six (6) minutes. The presiding officer may, in his or her discretion, limit the number of speakers and/or the time allotted to each. By law, the Committee may act only on matters specifically listed on the agenda. Items raised that are not on the agenda will be referred to District staff for review, as appropriate. Materials submitted to the Committee during public comment will not be returned. Commenters intending to provide documents must bring at least ten (10) copies for distribution, clearly marked with the commenter’s name and, if applicable, the relevant agenda item number.
	7. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda includes items that are routine, administrative in nature, and not requiring separate discussion. Any item that a Committee member requests to be considered individually shall, at the direction of the presiding officer, be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Agenda for separate discussion at the appropriate time. All remaining Consent Agenda items will be considered and voted upon together in a single vote:
	A. Approve Finance Committee Regular Meeting minutes of November 18, 2025.
	BOM Fin Mins 11.18.25

	B. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for fiscal year-to-date:
	1. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	a. Nueces County Jail; and
	b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
	b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;

	6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
	7. Public health grants.
	NC Health Care & Cash Disbursements FY 2025

	C. Discuss and recommend receipt of imputed claims summaries on medical and hospital care furnished to the Nueces Aid Program population, prepared pursuant to the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, for fiscal year-to-date periods ended November 30 and December 31, 2025.
	Imputed Claims Dec 2025

	D. Discuss and recommend receipt of fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
	Spohn Corp Revenue Analysis FY 2026

	E. Discuss and recommend receipt of statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
	local-provider-participation-funds-map_Dec.2025
	Texas_LPPF_Overview_JFH_01-19-2026
	LPPF Activity FY 2026

	F. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary reports of cumulative actual intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid directed, and supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the IGTs:
	1. Directed Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC's Medicaid managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	a. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
	b. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	c. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
	d. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and

	2. Supplemental Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC Medicaid payments made to hospitals, separate from and in addition to base payments, for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:
	a. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
	b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	c. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
	d. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC).

	Texas_HHSC_White_Paper_and_Comparison_Table_JFH_01-19-2026
	Medicaid Pymt Programs & IGT FY 2012 to Present

	G. Nueces Aid Enrollment:
	1. Discuss and recommend receipt of Nueces Aid Program enrollment reports for the month-ended periods of November 30 and December 31, 2025:
	a. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Summ Graph Dec 2025

	b. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Summ Calendar Dec 2025

	c. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph Dec 20255

	d. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid App Process Summary- Dec 2025
	Nueces Aid Annual Comparative Rpt Dec 2025
	Nueces Aid Eligibility History Dec 2025

	e. Enrollment by Zip Code.
	Nueces Aid Zipcode Rpt as of Dec 2025




	8. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of items that are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or otherwise require separate consideration. Each item listed under the Regular Agenda shall be addressed individually and, if action is required, voted upon separately.
	A. Financial Statements:
	1. Discuss and recommend approval of unaudited financial statements for the monthly and fiscal year-to-date periods ended October 31, November 30, and December 31, 2025. (ACTION)
	UNAUDITED Stmt as of 10.31.2025
	UNAUDITED Stmt as of 11.30.2025
	UNAUDITED Stmt as of 12.31.2025


	B. Investment Report:
	1. Discuss and recommend receipt of Quarterly Investment Report and related investment transactions for fiscal quarter-ended December 31, 2025.  (ACTION)
	GV.2256 - 2256.023 Only
	Quarterly Investment Report as of 12.31.2025


	C. Administrator's Briefing:
	1. Annual audit of financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. (INFORMATION)
	2. Next scheduled regular Committee meeting (meeting's date, time, and location are subject to change):
	a. Finance Committee: February 24, 2026, 11:30 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401. (INFORMATION)



	9. ADJOURN
	10. Public Notice Posting Receipt.

